
EN CITY SCOOTER
PL HULAJNOGA MIEJSKA
DE CITYROLLER
FR TROTTINETTE DE VILLE
IT MONOPATTINO URBANO

CITY SCOOTER
ES PATINETE URBANO
CZ MĚSTSKÁ KOLOBĚŽKA 
HU VÁROSI ROLLER 
RO SCUTER DE ORAŞ
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EN  \  USER MANUAL

WARNINGS

IMPORTANT! BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, READ CAREFULLY AND FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THIS MANUAL 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

THE PRODUCT MEETS THE EN 14619 STANDARD

BEFORE RIDING, WEAR A HELMET! IT IS ALSO RECOMMENDED TO USE KNEE AND ELBOW PROTECTION.

•	 Always follow local laws and regulations regarding traffic rules and safety while riding the scooter.
•	 Do not use the vehicle on public roads.
•	 The maximum load of the scooter is 100 kg.
•	 Failure to follow the instructions in this manual, loss of control of the scooter, falls, and violations of regulations may result in 

personal injury.
•	 Before using a scooter, make sure that the steering collumn is securely fastened, the bolts are tightened, and the wheels are 

properly secured and show no signs of wear. Installation and inspection of the product before use must be performed by an adult 
and in accordance with the instructions.

•	 Incorrect installation is dangerous to the user and may damage the product.
•	 Do not use the scooter when it is damaged, incorrectly assembled or missing parts. Discard worn or damaged parts as soon as 

possible.
•	 While riding a scooter, the user should wear a special protective suit: a helmet, pads for wrists, elbows and knees, and shoes 

with non-slip soles.
•	 Always wear appropriate footwear while riding.
•	 Keep an accurate distance from other people, animals and objects while driving.
•	 The scooter may only be used by one user at a time.
•	 If you want to use the scooter, stand on the platform and move forward with pushing one foot off the ground and steer the vehicle 

with the steering bar. 
•	 Under no circumstances should you use the scooter while holding onto moving vehicles, such as a car, bicycle, bus, truck, etc. 

autobus, ciężarówka itp.
•	 Using the scooter in the street may result in an accident and, consequently, disability or death.
•	 Riding your scooter at dusk, at night or in poor visibility conditions is very dangerous and increases the risk of accidents and 

injuries.

100 kgMAX
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WARNINGS

PREPARATIONS

Unpack all items from the packaging. Remove all  inserts that secure the product during transport. Check if all items are 
included in the set.

•	 The scooter should not be used in bad weather conditions (rain, snow, strong wind).
•	 The scooter should not be used on slippery or uneven surfaces.
•	 The scooter should not be used on wet, oily, sandy, dirty, icy, rough or uneven surfaces.
•	 To ride a scooter choose surfaces that are flat, clean, dry and, if possible, away from other road users.
•	 Do not drive around the areas with stairs and water reservoirs.
•	 Before using the scooter for the first time, the user should practice driving the vehicle. The riding style of the scooter should be 

adapted to the personal skills of each user.
•	 To use the brake, it needs to press down on it by the foot which pushes off the ground.
•	 Never drive down a hill. The brake is not intended to slow a vehicle downhill at high speed.
•	 The brake heats up with continued use and can burn your skin if you touch the brake.
•	 Do not carry items on the scooter.
•	 Regular maintenance of your scooter is essential to extend its service life and thus improve safety and ride quality.
•	 Do not wash the wheels under water. Check the condition of the brakes regularly.
•	 Replace the wheels if necessary.
•	 Any changes to the design of the scooter other than those recommended by the manufacturer are prohibited.
•	 The scooter was not made for acrobatic purposes.
•	 The drink holder (optional accessory) fits bottles up to 1 liter. Do not exceed the handle load when using larger bottles.
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STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE

HOW TO RIDE

SCOOTER TRANSPORT

Stand with one foot on the scooter deck (platform), push off with the other foot, steer. For more efficient cornering, lean 
your body towards the center of the curve. To decelerate the scooter, gradually apply pressure to the rear fender or the 
brake lever on the handlebars (optional for city scooters). Exercise a lot in the open air. Get a good sense of the scooter and 
the braking force at different speeds before moving around other people or obstacles.

To fold the city scooter, pull the release lever on the front of the scooter, then fold the scooter. To disassemble it, proceed 
in reverse order. Before riding, make sure that the lever is in the correct position and that it is locked.

To clean the scooter, use a damp cloth (before using the cloth, you can pre-remove dirt with a stiff brush). Note: Do not 
use strong cleaning substances like alcohol, gas, kerosene, or other corrosive or volatile solvents. This may damage the 
surface of the scooter.

When the scooter is not in use, it should be stored in a dry and cool place. Avoid leaving the scooter outdoors. Protect the 
scooter from high temperatures. Do not expose to direct sunlight for long periods. Keep out of the reach of children.
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Model CITY METRO

Scooter type city

Max load 100 kg

Base aluminium

Deck aluminium

Steering collumn iron

Fork steel

Brake steel

Wheels 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Bearings ABEC-9 Carbon

Net weight 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

TECHNICAL DATA
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PL  \  INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

OSTRZEŻENIA

WAŻNE! PRZED PRZYSTĄPIENIEM DO MONTAŻU PRODUKTU UWAŻNIE PRZECZYTAJ INSTRUKCJĘ I STOSUJ SIĘ DO JEJ 
ZASAD. INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ DO WYKORZYSTANIA W PRZYSZŁOŚCI.

PRODUKT SPEŁNIA NORMĘ EN 14619  

•	 Przed przystąpieniem do korzystania z hulajnogi należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję i zachować ją do wglądu w przyszłości. 
•	 Zawsze postępuj zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i regulacjami dotyczącymi zasad i bezpieczeństwa w ruchu drogowym podczas 

jazdy na hulajnodze.  
•	 Nie używaj pojazdu na drogach publicznych lub w ruchu drogowym.
•	 Maksymalne obciążenie hulajnogi wynosi: 100 kg. 
•	 Niestosowanie się do wskazówek zawartych w tej instrukcji, utrata kontroli nad hulajnogą, upadki oraz pogwałcenie przepisów 

mogą spowodować obrażenia ciała. 
•	 Przed użyciem hulajnogi, upewnij się, że drążek kierowniczy jest dobrze zamocowany, śruby dokręcone, a koła prawidłowo 

zabezpieczone i nie wykazują oznak zużycia. Montaż i kontrola produktu przed użyciem muszą być przeprowadzone przez osobę 
dorosłą i zgodnie z instrukcją. 

•	 Nieprawidłowy montaż stanowi zagrożenie dla użytkownika oraz może spowodować uszkodzenie produktu. 
•	 Nie należy korzystać z hulajnogi, gdy jest uszkodzona, nieprawidłowo złożona lub brakuje jej elementów.  Należy niezwłocznie 

wymienić zużyte lub uszkodzone części
•	 W trakcie jazdy na hulajnodze, użytkownik powinien nosić specjalny strój ochronny: kask, ochraniacze na nadgarstki, łokcie i 

kolana, oraz buty z podeszwą antypoślizgową.
•	 Podczas jazdy należy zawsze mieć nałożone odpowiednie obuwie. 
•	 Podczas jazdy zachowaj odpowiedni dystans od innych osób, zwierząt oraz obiektów.
•	 Hulajnoga może być używana tylko przez jednego użytkownika na raz. 
•	 W celu skorzystania z hulajnogi, użytkownik stoi na platformie odpychając się jedną nogą od podłoża i kierując pojazdem za 

pomocą kierownicy. 
•	 W żadnym wypadku nie wolno korzystać z hulajnogi trzymając się za pojazdami w ruchu jak np. samochód, rower, autobus, 

PRZED JAZDĄ ZAŁÓŻ KASK OCHRONNY! ZALECA SIĘ TAKŻE UŻYWANIA OCHRANIACZY KOLAN ORAZ ŁOKCI.

100 kgMAX
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OSTRZEŻENIA

ciężarówka itp.
•	 Korzystanie z hulajnogi na ulicy grozi wypadkiem a w konsekwencji kalectwem lub śmiercią.
•	 Jazda na hulajnodze o zmierzchu, w nocy lub w warunkach ograniczonej widoczności jest bardzo niebezpieczna i zwiększa ryzyko 

wypadków oraz obrażeń.
•	 Hulajnogi nie należy używać podczas złych warunków atmosferycznych (deszcz, śnieg, silny wiatr).
•	 Hulajnogi nie należy stosować na śliskiej lub nierównej powierzchni. 
•	 Hulajnogi nie należy stosować  na mokrych, oleistych, piaszczystych, brudnych, oblodzonych, szorstkich lub nierównych 

powierzchniach. 
•	 Do jazdy na hulajnodze wybieraj powierzchnie płaskie, czyste, suche, i w miarę możliwości z dala od innych użytkowników drogi. 
•	 Unikaj bliskości schodów i zbiorników wodnych. 
•	 Przed pierwszą jazdą na hulajnodze, użytkownik powinien poćwiczyć kierowanie pojazdem. Styl jazdy na hulajnodze powinien 

zostać dostosowany do osobistych umiejętności każdego użytkownika. 
•	 Aby użyć hamulca, należy nacisnąć go stopą, którą użytkownik odpycha się od ziemi. 
•	 Nigdy nie należy jeździć w dół stromego wzniesienia. Hamulec nie jest przeznaczony do wyhamowania pojazdu jadącego w dół 

wzniesienia z dużą prędkością. 
•	 Hamulec nagrzewa się przy ciągłym użyciu co może powodować oparzenia skóry w przypadku dotknięcia hamulca.
•	 Nie należy wozić przedmiotów na hulajnodze. 
•	 Regularna konserwacja hulajnogi jest istotna do wydłużenia jej żywotności, a tym samym do poprawy bezpieczeństwa i jakości 

jazdy. 
•	 Nie wolno myć kółek pod bieżąca wodą.  Należy regularnie sprawdzać stan hamulców.
•	 W razie potrzeby należy wymienić rolki.  
•	 Wszelkie zmiany w konstrukcji hulajnogi inne niż zalecane przez producenta są zabronione.
•	 Hulajnoga nie została wykonana do celów akrobatycznych.
•	 Uchwyt na napój (akcesorium opcjonalne) pasuje do butelek o pojemności do 1 litra. Nie należy przekraczać obciążenia uchwytu 

stosując większe butelki.

PRZYGOTOWANIE HULAJNOGI

Wypakuj wszystkie elementy z opakowania. Usuń wszystkie piankowe/styropianowe wkładki, które zabezpieczają produkt 
na czas transportu. Sprawdź czy w zestawie są wszystkie elementy.
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PRZECHOWYWANIE I KONSERWACJA

JAK JEŹDZIĆ

TRANSPORT HULAJNOGI

W przypadku zanieczyszczenia należy oczyścić hulajnogę wilgotną ściereczką (przed użyciem ściereczki można wstępnie 
usunąć zanieczyszczenia sztywną szczotką). Uwaga: Nie wolno używać silnych środków czyszczących, alkoholu, gazu, 
nafty ani innych korozyjnych lub lotnych rozpuszczalników. Może to spowodować uszkodzenie powierzchni hulajnogi. 

Gdy hulajnoga nie jest używana, powinna być przechowywana w suchym i chłodnym miejscu. Należy unikać pozostawiania 
hulajnogi na wolnym powietrzu. Należy chronić hulajnogę przez wysokimi temperaturami. Nie wystawiać na  bezpośrednie 
działanie światła słonecznego przez dłuższy czas. Przechowywać z dala od dostępu dzieci.

Stań jedną nogą na decku (platformie) hulajnogi, odpychaj się drugą nogą, kieruj. Dla efektywniejszego pokonywania 
zakrętów należy pochylić swoje ciało do środka zakrętu. Aby wyhamować hulajnogę, stopniowo naciskaj tylny błotnik 
lub dźwignię hamulca przy kierownicy (opcjonalnie dla hulajnóg miejskich). Dużo ćwicz w otwartej przestrzeni. Dobrze 
wyczuj hulajnogę oraz siłę hamowania przy różnych prędkościach zanim zaczniesz poruszać się w otoczeniu innych osób 
lub przeszkód.

Aby złożyć hulajnogę miejską pociągnij za dźwignię zwalniającą, która znajduje się w przedniej części hulajnogi, następnie 
złóż hulajnogę. Aby ją rozłożyć postępuj w odwrotnej kolejności. Przed jazdą upewnij się, że dźwignia znajduje się we 
właściwej pozycji i jest zablokowana.
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Model CITY METRO

Typ hulajnogi miejska

Maksymalne obciążenie 100 kg

Materiał korpusu aluminium

Materiał decka aluminium

Materiał kierownicy żelazo

Materiał widelca stal

Hamulec stalowy

Koła 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Łożyska ABEC-9 Carbon

Masa netto 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

DANE TECHNICZNE
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DE  \  BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

WARNUNG

WICHTIG! LESEN SIE VOR DER MONTAGE DES PRODUKTS DIE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG DURCH UND BEFOLGEN SIE 
DIESE REGELN. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN ZUKÜNFTIGEN GEBRAUCH AUF.

DAS PRODUKT ENTSPRICHT DER NORM EN 14619

•	 Bevor Sie den Scooter benutzen, Lesen Sie das Handbuch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. 
•	 Befolgen Sie immer die örtlichen Gesetze und Vorschriften in Bezug auf Verkehrsregeln und Sicherheit, wenn Sie mit Ihrem 

Roller fahren.
•	 Verwenden Sie das Fahrzeug nicht auf öffentlichen Straßen oder im Straßenverkehr.
•	 Die maximale Belastung des Scooters beträgt: 100 kg.
•	 Die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch, der Verlust der Kontrolle über den Scooter, Stürze und Verstöße 

gegen die Vorschriften können zu Verletzungen führen.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung des Scooters, dass die Lenkstange fest sitzt, die Schrauben festgezogen und die 

Räder fest angezogen sind und keine Anzeichen von Verschleiß aufweisen. Die Installation und Inspektion des Produkts vor dem 
Gebrauch muss von einem Erwachsenen und in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen durchgeführt werden.

•	 Eine falsch durchgeführte Montage kann den Benutzer gefährden und das Produkt beschädigen.
•	 Verwenden Sie den Scooter nicht, wenn er beschädigt ist, falsch montiert wurde oder seine Komponenten fehlen. Ersetzen Sie 

abgenutzte oder beschädigte Teile sofort.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass Sie beim Fahren immer die richtige Schutzkleidung tragen: einen guten Sicherheitshelm, 

Handschuhe, Handgelenk-, Knie- und Ellbogenschützer. 
•	 Tragen Sie beim Fahren immer geeignete Schuhe mit rutschfesten Sohlen.
•	 Halten Sie während der Fahrt einen Sicherheitsabstand zu anderen Personen, Tieren und Gegenständen ein.
•	 Der Roller kann jeweils nur von einem Benutzer benutzt werden.
•	 Um den Roller zu benutzen, steht der Benutzer mit einem Fuß auf der Plattform, stößt  sich mit dem anderen Fuß ab und lenkt 

den Roller mit Hilfe des Lenkers.

BEIM FAHREN SOLLTEN SIE IMMER EINEN SCHUTZHELM TRAGEN. ES WIRD EMPFOHLEN KNIE-, UND 
ELLENBOGENSCHÜTZER ZU VERWENDEN. 

100 kgMAX
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WARNUNG

•	 Fahren Sie auf dem Roller nicht so, dass Sie sich an sich bewegenden Fahrzeugen wie Autos, Fahrrädern, Bussen, Lastwagen 
usw. festhalten.

•	 Wenn Sie einen Roller auf der Straße benutzen, kann dies zu einem Unfall und in der Folge zu einer Behinderung oder zum Tod 
führen.

•	 Fahren Sie nicht in der Dämmerung oder in der Nacht. Fahren bei eingeschränkter Sichtbarkeit ist sehr gefährlich und erhöht das 
Unfall- und Verletzungsrisiko.

•	 Der Roller sollte nicht bei schlechtem Wetter (Regen, Schnee, starker Wind) benutzt werden.
•	 Der Roller darf nicht auf rutschigem oder unebenem Untergrund benutzt werden
•	 Der Roller sollte nicht auf nassen, öligen, sandigen, schmutzigen, eisigen, rauen oder unebenen Oberflächen benutzt werden.
•	 Wählen Sie beim Rollerfahren ebene, saubere und trockene Oberflächen, die möglichst von anderen Verkehrsteilnehmern 

ferngehalten werden.
•	 Fahren Sie nicht in der Nähe von Treppen und Wasserbehältern. 
•	 Vor der ersten Fahrt mit dem Roller sollte der Benutzer das Fahren üben. Der Fahrstil des Rollers sollte an die persönlichen 

Fähigkeiten des Benutzers angepasst werden.
•	 Bremsen erfolgt durch Treten auf die Fußbremse am Hinterrad. 
•	 Fahren Sie niemals einen steilen Hügel hinunter. Die Bremse ist nicht dazu gedacht, ein mit hoher Geschwindigkeit bergab 

fahrendes Fahrzeug zu bremsen.
•	 Nach längerem Bremsen kann die Bremse warm werden. Lassen Sie sie ausreichend abkühlen, bevor Sie sie berühren. 
•	 Transportieren Sie keine Gegenstände auf dem Scooter. 
•	 Die regelmäßige Wartung des Rollers ist wichtig, um seine Lebensdauer zu verlängern sowie die Sicherheit des Nutzers und die 

Fahrqualität zu verbessern.
•	 Waschen Sie die Rollen nicht unter fließendem Wasser. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Bremsen.
•	 Bei Bedarf sollten die Rollen gegen neue umgetauscht werden. 
•	 Andere, als die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Änderungen an der Konstruktion des Scooters, sind verboten.
•	 Der Roller wurde nicht für akrobatische Zwecke hergestellt. Er dient nur zum Fahren in der Freizeit.
•	 Der Getränkehalter (optionales Zubehör) passt für Flaschen bis 1 Liter. Überschreiten Sie nicht die Grifflast, wenn Sie größere 

Flaschen verwenden.

VORBEREITUNG FÜR DIE MONTAGE

Nehmen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung heraus. Entfernen Sie alle Schaumstoff-/ Styroporeinlagen, die das Produkt 
schützen. Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile im Set enthalten sind. 
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REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

VERWENDUNG

TRANSPORTIEREN

Reinigen Sie den Roller mit einem feuchten Tuch (bevor Sie das Tuch verwenden, können Sie die Verschmutzung mit einer 
steifen Bürste entfernen). Hinweis: Verwenden Sie keine starken Reinigungsmittel, Alkohol, Gas, Petroleum oder andere 
ätzende oder flüchtige Lösungsmittel. Dies kann die Oberfläche des Scooters beschädigen.

Wenn der Roller nicht benutzt wird, sollte er an einem trockenen und kühlen Ort aufbewahrt werden. Bewahren Sie den 
Roller nicht im Freien. Schützen Sie den Roller vor hohen Temperaturen. Nicht längere Zeit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
aussetzen. Das Produkt darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern unter 3 Jahren gelangen.

Stellen Sie einen Fuß auf das Deck (Plattform) des Rollers. Stoßen Sie sich mit dem anderen Fuß ab und lenken Sie 
den Roller. Um eine effizientere Kurvenfahrt zu erzielen, lehnen Sie Ihren Körper in die Mitte der Kurve. Um den Roller 
abzubremsen, drücken Sie langsam auf das hintere Schutzblech oder die Handbremse (optional für City-Rollers). Üben 
Sie oft das Fahren im offenen Raum. Üben Sie das Fahren auf dem Roller, lernen Sie dabei, wie Sie die Bremskraft bei 
unterschiedlichen Geschwindigkeiten anpassen sollten, bevor Sie mit dem Fahren in der Nähe von anderen Personen oder 
Gegenständen beginnen. 

Um den Roller zu falten, ziehen Sie den Entriegelungshebel an der Vorderseite des Rollers und bauen Sie den Roller 
zusammen. Befolgen Sie zum Aufklappen die Anweisungen in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. Stellen Sie vor dem Fahren sicher, 
dass sich der Hebel in der richtigen Position befindet und verriegelt ist.
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Modell CITY METRO

Rollertyp city

Max. Belastbarkeit 100 kg

Material des Rahmens Aluminium

Material des Trittbretts Aluminium

Material der Lenker Eisen

Material der Gabel Stahl

Bremse Stahl

Rollen 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Lager ABEC-9 Carbon

Nettogewicht 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

TECHNISCHE DATEN
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FR  \  MODE D’EMPLOI

AVERTISSEMENTS

IMPORTANT ! AVANT D’ASSEMBLER LE PRODUIT, LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ET SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS. CONSERVEZ CE 
MANUEL POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

LE PRODUIT EST CONFORME À LA NORME EN 14619

•	 Avant d’utiliser la trottinette, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel et le conserver pour référence future.
•	 Respectez toujours les lois et réglementations locales concernant les règles de circulation et la sécurité lorsque vous utilisez la 

trottinette.
•	 N’utilisez pas le véhicule sur la voie publique ou dans la circulation.
•	 La charge maximale de la trottinette est de : 100 kg.
•	 Le non-respect des instructions de ce manuel, la perte de contrôle de la trottinette, les chutes et le non-respect des règles 

peuvent entraîner des blessures.
•	 Avant d’utiliser la trottinette, assurez-vous que le guidon est solidement fixé, que les boulons sont serrés et que les roues sont 

correctement fixées et ne présentent aucun signe d’usure. Le produit doit être assemblé et inspecté avant son utilisation par un 
adulte et conformément aux instructions.

•	 Une installation incorrecte met l’utilisateur en danger et peut endommager le produit.
•	 N’utilisez pas la trottinette s’elle est endommagée, mal assemblée ou s’elle manque des pièces. Remplacez immédiatement les 

pièces usées ou endommagées
•	 Lors de l’utilisation de la trottinette, l’utilisateur doit porter les vêtements de protection : casque, poignets, coudières et 

genouillères et chaussures à semelles antidérapantes.
•	 Portez toujours des chaussures appropriées lorsque vous roulez.
•	 Tenez-vous à une distance suffisante des autres personnes, animaux et objets lorsque vous roulez.
•	 La trottinette ne peut être utilisée que par un seul utilisateur à la fois.
•	 Pour utiliser la trottinette, l’utilisateur se tient sur le plateau en poussant un pied du sol et dirige la trottinette avec le guidon.
•	 En aucun cas, vous ne devez utiliser la trottinette en vous tenant à des véhicules en mouvement, tels qu’une voiture, un vélo, un 

bus, un camion, etc.
•	 L’utilisation de la trottinette dans la rue peut entraîner un accident et, par conséquent, une invalidité ou la mort.
•	 Rouler à trottinette au crépuscule, la nuit ou par mauvaise visibilité est très dangereux et augmente le risque d’accidents et de 

blessures.
•	 La trottinett ne doit pas être utilisée dans des conditions météorologiques défavorables (pluie, neige, vent fort).
•	 La trottinette ne doit pas être utilisée sur des surfaces glissantes ou inégales.
•	 La trottinette ne doit pas être utilisée sur des terrains humides, huileux, sableux, sales, glacés, rugueux ou surfaces inégales.

METTEZ UN CASQUE AVANT D’UTILISER LA TROTTINETTE IL EST ÉGALEMENT
RECOMMANDÉ D’UTILISER UNE PROTECTION DES GENOUX ET DES COUDES.

100 kgMAX
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AVERTISSEMENTS

•	 Choisissez des surfaces planes, propres, sèches et, si possible, éloignées des autres usagers de la route lorsque vous roulez 
votre trottinette.

•	 Lorsque vous roulez à trottinette, évitez la proximité des escaliers et des réservoirs d’eau.
•	 Avant d’utiliser la trottinette pour la première fois, l’utilisateur doit s’entraîner à rouler à trottinette. Le style de rouler à 

trottinettedoit être adapté aux compétences personnelles de chaque utilisateur.
•	 Pour utiliser le frein, appliquez une pression sur le pied avec le pied de l’utilisateur au-dessus du sol.
•	 Ne descendez jamais une pente raide. Le frein n’est pas destiné à ralentir un véhicule en descente à grande vitesse.
•	 Le frein chauffe avec une utilisation continue et peut vous brûler la peau si vous touchez le frein.
•	 Ne transportez pas d’objets sur la trottinette.
•	 Un entretien régulier de votre trottinette est essentiel pour prolonger sa durée de vie et ainsi améliorer la sécurité et la qualité 

de conduite.
•	 Ne lavez pas les roues sous l’eau courante. Vérifiez régulièrement l’état des freins.
•	 Si nécessaire, remplacez les roues.
•	 Toute modification de la conception de la trottinette autre que celles recommandées par le fabricant est  interdite.
•	 La trottinette n’a pas été conçue à des fins acrobatiques.
•	 Le porte-boisson (accessoire en option) convient aux bouteilles jusqu’à 1 litre. Ne pas dépasser la charge du porte-boisson lors de 

l’utilisation de bouteilles plus grandes.

PRÉPARATION DE LA TROTTINETTE

Déballez tous les éléments. Retirez tous les inserts en mousse / polystyrène qui protègent le produit pendant le transport. 
Vérifiez si tous les éléments sont inclus dans l’ensemble.
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STOCKAGE ET MAINTENANCE

COMMENT ROULER

TRANSPORT DE TROTTINETTES

En cas de contamination, nettoyez la trottinette avec un chiffon humide (une brosse rigide peut être utilisée pour pré-
nettoyer les contaminants avant d’utiliser le chiffon). Mise en garde : N’utilisez pas d’agents de nettoyage puissants, d’alcool, 
de gaz, de kérosène ou d’autres solvants corrosifs ou volatils. Cela pourrait endommager la surface de al trottinette.
Lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée, la trottinett doit être stockée dans un endroit sec et frais. Évitez de laisser la trottinette à 
l’extérieur. Protégez la trottinette des températures élevées. Ne l’exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil pendant de 
longues périodes. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.

Les roulements de la trottinette sont des composants consommables qui s’usent. Afin de prolonger la durée de vie des 
roulements, il convient de les entretenir régulièrement. Un composant usé n’est pas remplaçable sous garantie. S’ils sont 
usés, ils doivent être remplacés par des neufs.

Tenez-vous debout avec un pied sur le plateau de la trottinette (ou deck), poussez et changez la direction avec l’autre 
pied. Pour des virages plus efficaces, penchez votre corps vers le côté où vous voulez tourner. Pour freiner la trottinette, 
appliquez progressivement une pression sur le garde-boue arrière. Pratiquez souvent la conduite en plein air. Familiarisez-
vous avec la trottinette et la puissance de freinage à différentes vitesses avant de rouler à trottinette autour d’autres 
personnes ou d’obstacles..

Pour plier la trottinette de ville, tirez sur le levier de déverrouillage situé à l’avant de la trottinette, puis pliez la trottinette. 
Pour la déplier, procédez dans l’ordre inverse. Assurez-vous que le levier est dans la bonne position et verrouillé avant de 
conduire.
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Modèle CITY METRO

Type de trottinette de ville

Charge maximale 100 kg

Matériau du châssis aluminium

Matériau du plateau aluminium

Matériau du guidon fer

Matériau de la fourche acier

Frein frein en acier

Roues 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Roulements ABEC-9 Carbon

Poids net 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

DONÉES TECHNIQUES
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IT  \  ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

AVVERTENZE

IMPORTANTE! LEGGERE E SEGUIRE ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI ASSEMBLARE IL PRODOTTO. 
CONSERVARE IL MANUALE PER UN UTULIZZO FUTURO.
 
IL PRODOTTO RISPETTA LA NORMATIVA EN 14619

•	 Prima di utilizzare il monopattino, leggere attentamente il manuale e conservarlo per riferimenti futuri.
•	 Seguire sempre le leggi e le normative locali del codice della strada per la guida dei monopattini.
•	 Non utilizzare il monopattino su strade pubbliche o nel traffico.
•	 Il carico massimo del monopattino è: 100 kg.
•	 La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni presenti in questo manuale, la perdita di controllo del monopattino, le cadute e la 

violazione delle regole possono provocare lesioni personali.
•	 Prima di utilizzare il monopattino, assicurarsi che l’asta del manubrio sia fissata
•	 saldamente, i bulloni siano serrati e le ruote siano adeguatamente fissate e non mostrino segni di usura.Il prodotto deve essere 

assemblato e ispezionato da un adulto prima dell’uso e seguendo le istruzioni.
•	 Un’installazione errata mette in pericolo l’utente e può danneggiare il prodotto.
•	 Non utilizzare il monopattino se danneggiato, montato in modo errato o con parti mancanti. Sostituire immediatamente le parti 

usurate o danneggiate
•	 Durante la guida del un monopattino, l’utente deve indossare una speciale tuta protettiva: casco, protezione per i polsi, gomiti e 

ginocchiere oltre a scarpe con suola antiscivolo.
•	 Indossare sempre calzature adeguate durante la guida.
•	 Mantenere una distanza sufficiente da altre persone, animali e oggetti durante la guida.
•	 Il monpattino può essere utilizzato solo da un utente per volta.
•	 Per poter utilizzare il monopattino, l’utente sta in piedi sulla pedana spingendosi con un piede da terra e sterza il veicolo 

utilizzando il manubrio.
•	 Non utilizzare in nessun caso il monopattino aggrappandosi a veicoli in movimento, come un’auto, una bicicletta, un autobus, un 

camion, ecc.
•	 L’utilizzo del monopattino in strada può provocare incidenti e, di conseguenza, invalidità o morte.
•	 Guidare il monopattino al tramonto, di notte o in condizioni di scarsa visibilità è molto pericoloso e aumenta il rischio di incidenti 

e lesioni.
•	 Il monopattino non deve essere utilizzato in condizioni meteorologiche avverse (pioggia, neve, vento forte).
•	 Il monopattino non deve essere utilizzato su superfici scivolose o irregolari.
•	 Il monopattino non deve essere utilizzato su superfici bagnate, oleose, sabbiose, sporche, ghiacciate, ruvide o superfici irregolari.

PRIMA DI GUIDARE INDOSSARE IL CASCO ! SI CONSIGLIA INOLTRE DI UTILIZZARE PROTEZIONI PER 
GINOCCHIA E GOMITI.

100 kgMAX
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AVVERTENZE

•	 Scegliere superfici piane, pulite, asciutte e, se possibile, lontane dagli altri utenti della strada quando si sta guidando il 
monopattino.

•	 Durante la guida, evitare la vicinanza di scale e serbatoi d’acqua.
•	 L’utente deve esercitarsi a guidare il veicolo prima di utilizzare il monopattino per la prima volta. Lo stile di guida del monopattino 

deve essere adattato alle abilità personali di ciascun utente.
•	 Per frenare, esercitare pressione sul freno con il piede che si usa per darsi la spinta iniziale.
•	 Non guidare mai in discesa ripida. Il freno non è progettato per rallentare un veicolo in discesa ad alta velocità.
•	 Il freno si surriscalda in caso di un uso continuo e può provocare ustioni in caso di contatto con la pelle.
•	 Non trasportare oggetti sul monopattino.
•	 La manutenzione regolare del monopattino è essenziale per prolungarne la durata e quindi migliorare la sicurezza e la qualità di 

guida.
•	 Non lavare le ruote con getto di acqua corrente. Controllare regolarmente le condizioni dei freni.
•	 Sostituire le ruote secondo necessità.
•	 È vietata qualsiasi modifica al design del monopattino diverso da quello consigliato dal produttore.
•	 Il monopattino non è stato realizzato per scopi acrobatici.
•	 Il portabevande (accessorio opzionale) può contenere bottiglie fino a 1 litro di capacità. Non superare il carico sul 

portabevande con bottiglie di maggiori dimensioni.

PREPARAZIONE DEL MONOPATTINO

Disimballare tutti gli elementi presenti nella confezione. Rimuovere tutti gli elementi in schiuma / polistirolo che proteggono 
il prodotto durante il trasporto. Controlla se tutti gli articoli sono inclusi nel set.  
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CONSERVAZIONE E MANUTENZIONE

COME GUIDARE

TRASPORTO DI MONOPATTINI

In caso di contaminazione, pulire il monopattino con un panno umido (prima di utilizzare il panno è possibile prelavare lo sporco con una 
spazzola rigida). Attenzione: Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi, alcool, gas, cherosene o altri solventi corrosivi o volatili. Ciò potrebbe 
danneggiare la superficie del monopattino.

Quando non viene utilizzato, il monopattino deve essere conservato in un luogo fresco e asciutto. Evitare di lasciare il monopattino 
all’aperto. Proteggere il monopattino dalle alte temperature Non esporre alla luce solare diretta per lunghi periodi di tempo. Tenere fuori 
dalla portata dei bambini.

Il cuscinetto nel monopattino è un elemento di consumo soggetto a usura. Al fine di prolungarne la durata, è necessario manutenerli 
regolarmente. Un elemento usurato non è soggetto a sostituzione in garanzia. Quando usurati, sostituirli con altri nuovi.

Mantenere un piede sulla pedana del monopattino e darsi una spinta con l’altro piede, guida. Per una sterzata più efficiente, 
inclina il tuo corpo verso il centro della curva. Per frenare il monopattino, esercitare una pressione graduale sul parafango 
posteriore. Esercitati all’aria aperta. Cerca di ottenere una buona percezione del monopattino e della forza frenante a 
velocità diverse prima di muoverti intorno ad altre persone o ostacoli.

Per aprire il monopattino urbano, tirare la leva di rilascio situata nella parte anteriore del monopattino, quindi dispiegare 
il monopattino. Per ripiegarlo, procedere in ordine inverso. Prima di guidare, assicurarsi che la leva sia nella posizione 
corretta e bloccata.
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Modello CITY METRO

Tipo di monopattino urbano

Carico massimo 100 kg

Materiale del corpo alluminio

Materiale Manubrio alluminio

Materiale forcella ferro

Aszorítókapocs anyaga acciaio

Fék in acciaio

Kerekek 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Csapágyak ABEC-9 Carbon

Peso netto 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

SPECIFICHE
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ES  \  MANUAL DEL USUARIO

ADVERTENCIAS

¡IMPORTANTE! LEA ATENTAMENTE Y SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DE ESTE PRODUCTO. CONSERVE ESTE 
MANUAL PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS. 

CUMPLE LA NORMA EN 14619

•	 Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar el patinete y consérvelo para futuras consultas.
•	 Siga siempre las leyes y reglamentos locales relativos a las normas de tráfico y seguridad cuando conduzca su patinete.
•	 No utilice el vehículo en la vía pública ni en zona de tráfico.
•	 La carga máxima del patinete es: 100 kg.
•	 El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de este manual, la pérdida de control del scooter, las caídas y las infracciones pueden 

provocar lesiones corporales.
•	 Antes de utilizar su patinete, asegúrese de que la barra de dirección está bien sujeta, los tornillos están apretados y las ruedas 

están bien seguras y no muestran signos de desgaste. El montaje y la inspección del producto antes de su uso deben ser 
realizados por un adulto y de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

•	 Una instalación incorrecta es un peligro para el usuario y puede provocar daños en el producto.
•	 No utilice el patinete si está dañado, mal montado o le faltan componentes. Se deben sustituir inmediatamente las piezas 

desgastadas o dañadas
•	 Durante la conducción de un patinete, el usuario debe llevar ropa de protección especial: casco, muñequeras, coderas y rodilleras, 

y calzado con suela antideslizante.
•	 Lleve siempre un calzado adecuado cuando conduzca.
•	 Mantenga la distancia con otras personas, animales y objetos cuando conduzca.
•	 El patinete sólo puede ser utilizado por un usuario a la vez.
•	 Para utilizar el patinete, el usuario se sitúa en la plataforma empujando el suelo con un pie y dirigiendo el vehículo con el manillar.
•	 En ninguna circunstancia debe utilizar su patinete mientras esté detrás de vehículos en movimiento como un coche, una bicicleta, 

un autobús, un camión, etc.
•	 Al utilizar un patinete en la calle, se corre el riesgo de sufrir un accidente y, como consecuencia, una discapacidad o la muerte.
•	 Conducir un patinete al anochecer, de noche o en condiciones de visibilidad limitada es muy peligroso y aumenta el riesgo de 

accidentes y lesiones.
•	 No se debe utilizar patinetes en condiciones meteorológicas adversas (lluvia, nieve, viento fuerte).
•	 El patinete no debe utilizarse sobre una superficie resbaladiza o irregular.
•	 El patinete no debe utilizarse sobre superficies húmedas, aceitosas, arenosas, sucias, heladas, rugosas o superficies irregulares.
•	 Para la conducción de patinetes, elija superficies planas, limpias, secas y alejadas de otros usuarios de la carretera, si es posible.

¡PONGASE UN CASCO DE PROTECCIÓN ANTES DE USAR! TAMBIÉN SE RECOMIENDA UTILIZAR PROTECTORES 
PARA LAS RODILLAS Y LOS CODOS.

100 kgMAX
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ADVERTENCIAS

•	 Cuando conduzca un patinete, evite la proximidad de escaleras y masas de agua.
•	 Antes de conducir un patinete por primera vez, el usuario debe practicar el manejo del vehículo. El estilo de conducción del 

scooter debe adaptarse a las habilidades personales de cada usuario.
•	 Para utilizar el freno, púlselo con el pie que el usuario está empujando del suelo.
•	 Nunca conduzcas por una colina empinada. El freno no está diseñado para frenar un vehículo que baja una colina a gran velocidad.
•	 El freno se calienta con el uso continuo, lo que puede causar quemaduras en la piel si se toca el freno.
•	 No lleve objetos en el patinete.
•	 El mantenimiento regular del patinete es importante para prolongar su vida útil, mejorando así la seguridad y la calidad de la 

conducción.
•	 No lave las ruedas con agua corriente. Compruebe regularmente el estado de los frenos.
•	 Si es necesario, sustituya los rodillos.
•	 Queda prohibida cualquier modificación del diseño del patinete que no sea la recomendada por el fabricante.
•	 El patinete no se diseñó con fines acrobáticos.
•	 El portabebidas (accesorio opcional) es adecuado para botellas de hasta 1 litro. No sobrepase la carga del 

portabebidas cuando utilice botellas más grandes.

PREPARACIÓN DEL PATINETE

Saque todos los componentes del embalaje. Retire todo el relleno de espuma/espuma que protege el producto para su 
envío. Compruebe que todos los componentes están incluidos.
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ALMACENAMIENTO Y CONSERVACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

TRANSPORTE DE PATINETES

Si está contaminado, limpie el patinete con un paño húmedo (se puede utilizar un cepillo duro para limpiar previamente los 
contaminantes antes de utilizar el paño). Nota: No utilice limpiadores fuertes, alcohol, gas, queroseno u otros disolventes 
corrosivos o volátiles. Esto puede causar daños en la superficie del patinete.

Cuando el patinete no esté en uso, debe guardarse en un lugar seco y fresco. Evite dejar el patinete al aire libre. Proteja su 
patinete de las altas temperaturas. No lo exponga a la luz solar directa durante períodos prolongados. Mantener fuera del 
alcance de los niños.

Los rodamientos del patinete son un elemento sometido a desgaste. Para prolongar la vida útil de los rodamientos, realiza 
un mantenimiento periódico de los mismos. Los elementos desgastados no podrán sustituirse en garantía. En caso de 
desgaste deben sustituirse por unos nuevos.

Colóquese con un pie en la cubierta (plataforma) del patinete, empuje con la otra pierna, dirija. Para una mayor eficacia 
en las curvas, incline su cuerpo hacia el centro del giro. Para frenar el patinete, empuje gradualmente hacia abajo el 
guardabarros trasero. Haz mucho ejercicio al aire libre. Compruebe el funcionamiento del patinete y la potencia de frenado 
a diferentes velocidades antes de desplazarse alrededor de otras personas u obstáculos.

Para plegar el patinete, tire de la palanca de desbloqueo situada en la parte delantera del patinete y, a continuación, 
pliéguelo. Para desplegarlo, proceda en orden inverso. Asegúrese de que la palanca está en la posición correcta y bloqueada 
antes de conducir.
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Modelo CITY METRO

Tipo de patinete ciudad

Carga máxima 100 kg

Material del bastidor aluminio

Material de la horquilla aluminio

Material manillar hierro

Material abrazadera acero

Freno acero

Ruedas 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Cojinetes ABEC-9 Carbon

Masa netto 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

DATOS TÉCNICOS
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CZ  \  NÁVOD K OBSLUZE

UPOZORNĚNÍ

DULEŽITÉ! PŘED MONTÁŽÍ POZORNĚ PROSTUDUJTE NÁVOD A DODRŽUJTE TYTO POKYNY. PONECHTE SI TENTO NÁVOD 
K OBSLUZE, ABYSTE SI JEJ MOHLI ZNOVU KDYKOLIV PŘEČÍST.

PRODUKT SPLŇUJE NORMU EN 14619

•	 Před použitím koloběžky si pozorně přečtěte návod k obsluze a uschovejte jej pro budoucí použití.
•	 Při jízdě na koloběžce dodržujte platné místní dopravní předpisy.
•	 Nepoužívejte koloběžku na veřejných komunikacích nebo silnicích.
•	 Maximální zatížení koloběžky: 100 kg.
•	 Nedodržení těchto pokynů může vést k nebezpečným úrazům!
•	 Před použitím koloběžky se ujistěte, že kovová tyč řidítek bezpečně drží, šrouby jsou utažené a kola jsou řádně připevněny a 

nevykazují známky opotřebení.  Výrobek musí být před použitím dospělou osobou smontován a zkontrolován v souladu s tímto 
návodem k obsluze.

•	 Při nesprávné montáži výrobku může dojít k jeho poškození.
•	 Nepoužívejte koloběžku, pokud je jakýmkoliv způsobem poškozená, nesprávně složená nebo ji chybí některé části. Použité díly je 

nutné okamžitě vyměnit za nové.
•	 Při jízdě na koloběžce by měl uživatel používat osobní ochranné prostředky: přilbu, chrániče zápěstí, loktů, kolen a také by měl 

mít boty s protiskluzovou podrážkou.
•	 K jízdě na koloběžce používejte uzavřenou obuv.
•	 Při jízdě vždy udržujte bezpečnou vzdálenost mezi vámi a ostatními lidmi nebo vozidly.
•	 Koloběžku smí používat pouze jedna osoba současně.
•	 Při jízdě mějte vždy obě ruce na řídítkách. Zatímco se jednou nohou odrážíte, druhou nohou stůjte na stupátku koloběžky.
•	 Je zakázáno se během jízdy přidržovat vozidel jako např.: aut, kol, autobusů, náklaďáků atd.
•	 Používání koloběžky na ulici hrozí vážnou nehodu.
•	 Nevyjíždějte na koloběžce za soumraku, může dojít k nehodě nebo zranění. 
•	 Nevyjíždějte na koloběžce v noci nebo v deštivém či mrazivém počasí.
•	 Koloběžka je nevhodná na mokré a nerovné povrchy.
•	 Nejezděte s koloběžkou po mokrém, mastném, písčitém, špinavém, ledovém, drsném povrchu nebo také po kamení štěrku a 

nerovném povrchu.
•	 Při jízdě na koloběžce zvolte terén, který je rovný, čistý, suchý a pokud možno daleko od účastníků silničního provozu.

PŘI JÍZDĚ POUŽÍVEJTE OCHRANNÉ PROSTŘEDKY TYPU HELMA! RUKAVICE NEBO CHRÁNIČE KOLEN A LOKTŮ.

100 kgMAX
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UPOZORNĚNÍ

•	 Při jízdě na koloběžce se vyhýbejte schodům a vodním plochám.
•	 Před první jízdou byste si měli procvičit ovládání koloběžky.  Styl jízdy na koloběžce by měl být přizpůsoben vlastním možnostem 

každého uživatele.
•	 Chcete-li zabrzdit, stiskněte brzdu nohou, kterou se odrážíte.
•	 Nikdy nejezděte z příliš prudkých kopců. Brzda není určena k brzdění při rychlé jízdě z kopce.
•	 Brzda se při nepřetržitém používání zahřívá a při dotyku s kůží hrozí nebezpečí popálení.
•	 Je zakázané vozit na koloběžce jakékoliv věci.
•	 Řádná údržba zvýší bezpečnost a prodlouží životnost koloběžky
•	 Je zakázáno umývat kolečka pod tekoucí vodou. Je nutné pravidelně kontrolovat stav brzd.
•	 V případě potřeby je nutné vyměnit kolečka.
•	 Veškeré změny týkající se konstrukce koloběžky než ty, které doporučuje výrobce, jsou zakázány.
•	 Koloběžka není určena pro akrobatické účely.
•	 Držák nápojů (volitelné příslušenství) je vhodný pro lahve s objemem do 1 litru. Nepřekračujte nosnost držáku 

použitím větších lahví.

PŘÍPRAVA KOLOBĚŽKY

Vyndejte z obalu všechny díly. Odstraňte všechny pěnové/polystyrenové výplně, které chrání výrobek před poškozením. 
Zkontrolujte počet jednotlivých dílů v balení.
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ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVÁNÍ

JAK SPRÁVNĚ JEZDIT?

PŘEPRAVA KOLOBĚŽEK

Pro odstranění nečistot použijte vlhký hadřík (před tím můžete ještě k odstranění nečistot použít tuhý kartáč) Upozornění: 
Nepoužívejte průmyslové čisticí prostředky a ředidla, která mohou poškodit povrch. Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky na 
alkoholové či amoniakové bázi, které mohou poškodit povrch.

Pokud koloběžku nepoužíváte, uchovávejte ji v na chladném a suchém místě. Nenechávejte ji venku po dlouhou dobu. 
Koloběžku je nutné chránit před vysokými teplotami. Nadměrné vystavování slunci, přehřátí či ochlazení urychluje proces 
stárnutí pneumatik a zkracuje životnost celé koloběžky. Držte mimo dosah dětí. 

Ložiska koloběžky jsou prvkem, který se opotřebovává. Aby se prodloužila životnost ložisek, měly by se pravidelně udržovat. 
Na opotřebovaný prvek se nevztahuje výměna v rámci záruky. Pokud dojde k jejich opotřebení, je třeba je vyměnit za nové.

Postavte se jednou nohou na nášlapném stupátku a druhou nohou se odrážejte. Pro stylovější zatáčení nakloňte tělo blíž 
řídítkům.  Chcete-li koloběžku zabrzdit, postupně tlačte na zadní blatník. Trénujte tam kde je dostatek místa. Než začnete 
jezdit kolem jiných lidi nebo překážek, tak si natrénujte brzdění při různé rychlosti a při různých situacích.

Chcete-li městskou koloběžku složit, zatáhněte za uvolňovací páčku umístěnou v přední části koloběžky a pak koloběžku 
složte. Pro rozložení postupujte v opačném pořadí. Před jízdou se ujistěte, že je páčka ve správné poloze a je zajištěna.
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Model CITY METRO

Typ koloběžky městská

Maximální nosnost 100 kg

Materiál těla hliník

Materiál řídítek hliník

Materiál vidlice železo

Materiál svorky ocel

Brzda ocelová

Kola 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Ložiska ABEC-9 Carbon

Čistá hmotnost 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
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HU  \  HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

FONTOS! MIELŐTT NEKILÁTNA A TERMÉK ÖSSZESZERELÉSÉNEK, FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL A HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁST ÉS 
KÖVESSE A BENNE FOGLALTAKAT. TEGYE EL AZ ÚTMUTATÓT A 
JÖVŐBENI HASZNÁLATRA. 
MEGFELEL AZ EN 14619 SZABVÁNYNAK

•	 A roller használatának megkezdése előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a használati utasítást, és őrizze meg a későbbi felhasználás 
céljából.

•	 A roller vezetése során mindig tartsa be a helyi törvényeket és előírásokat a közlekedési szabályok és a biztonság tekintetében.
•	 Ne használja a járművet közutakon vagy közúti forgalomban.
•	 A roller maximális terhelése: 100 kg.
•	 A használati utasítás be nem tartása a roller irányításának elvesztése, a leesés és a szabályok megsértése személyi sérülést 

okozhat.
•	 A roller használata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a kormányrúd megfelelően van-e rögzítve, a csavarok meg vannak-e húzva, és a 

kerekek megfelelően vannak-e rögzítve, és nincsenek-e kopás jelei. A termék használat előtti összerelését és ellenőrzését 
felnőttnek kell elvégeznie a használati utasításban foglaltaknak megfelelően.

•	 A helytelen összeszerelés veszélyezteti a felhasználót, és károsíthatja a terméket.
•	 Ne használja a rollert, ha az sérült, helytelenül lett összeszerelve vagy hiányzik valamelyik alkatrésze. Azonnal cserélje ki a kopott 

vagy sérült alkatrészeket.
•	 A roller vezetése közben a felhasználónak speciális védőruhát kell viselnie: sisakot, csukló-, könyök- és térdvédőt, valamint 

csúszásmentes talppal ellátott cipőt.
•	 Vezetés közben mindig viseljen megfelelő lábbelit.
•	 Vezetés közben tartson megfelelő távolságot más emberektől, állatoktól és tárgyaktól.
•	 A rollert egyszerre csak egy felhasználó használhatja.
•	 A roller használatához a felhasználó az emelvényen áll, és egyik lábával elrugaszkodik a talajtól, és kormánykerékkel 

kormányozza a járművet.
•	 Semmilyen körülmények között se használja a rollert mozgó járművek, például autó, kerékpár, busz, teherautó stb. között.
•	 A roller utcai használata balesetet és ennek következtében sérülést vagy halált okozhat.
•	 A rollerrel alkonyatkor, éjszaka vagy rossz látási viszonyok között történő használata nagyon veszélyes, és növeli a balesetek és 

sérülések kockázatát.
•	 A rollert nem szabad rossz időjárási körülmények között (eső, hó, erős szél) használni.
•	 A rollert nem szabad csúszós vagy egyenetlen felületeken használni.
•	 Ne használja a rollert nedves, olajos, homokos, piszkos, jeges, érdes vagy egyenetlen felületeken. 

MIELŐTT ÚTRA KELNE TEGYE FEL A BUKÓSISAKOT! SZINTÉN AJÁNLOTT A TÉRD- ÉS KÖNYÖKVÉDŐ 
HASZNÁLATA IS.

100 kgMAX
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FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

•	 Válasszon sík, tiszta, száraz felületet, és ha lehetséges, tartsa távol magát a többi útfelhasználótól, amikor rollerrel jár.
•	 A roller vezetése közben kerülje a lépcsők és a víztározók közelségét.
•	 A roller első használata előtt a felhasználónak gyakorolnia kell a jármű vezetését. A roller vezetési stílusát az egyes felhasználók 

személyes készségeihez kell igazítani. 
•	 A fék használatához nyomja meg azzal a lábával, amellyel elrugaszkodik a talajtól.
•	 Soha ne hajtson le egy meredek dombról. A féket nem arra tervezték, hogy a nagy sebességgel lefelé haladó járművet lassítsa.
•	 A fék folyamatos használat közben felmelegszik, és megégetheti a bőrét, ha Ön megérinti a féket. 
•	 Ne szállítson tárgyakat a rolleren.
•	 A roller rendszeres karbantartása elengedhetetlen feltétele annak élettartamának meghosszabbításához, és ezáltal a biztonság és 

a menet minőségének javításához.
•	 Ne mossa a kerekeket folyó víz alatt. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a fékek állapotát.
•	 Szükség esetén cserélje ki a hengereket.
•	 Tilos a roller szerkezetében bármilyen, a gyártó által nm ajánlott módosítás végzése.
•	 A roller nem akrobatikus célokra készült.
•	 Az italtartóban (opcionális tartozék) egy 1 literes palack is elfér. Nagyobb palackok használatakor ne lépje túl a tartó 

terhelését.

A ROLLER ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE

Csomagolja ki az összes elemet a csomagolásból. Távolítsa el az összes hab/polisztirol betétet, amely szállítás közben védi 
a terméket. Ellenőrizze, hogy az összes elem meg van-e a készletben.
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TÁROLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

HOGYAN KELL VEZETNI

ROLLER SZÁLLÍTÁSA

Szennyeződés esetén a rollert nedves ruhával kell megtisztítani (a ruha használata előtt a szennyeződést előzetesen egy merev kefével 
eltávolíthatja). Megjegyzés: Ne használjon erős tisztítószereket, alkoholt, gázt, kerozint vagy más maró vagy illékony oldószert. Ez 
károsíthatja a roller felületét.  

Ha nem használja, tárolja a rollert száraz és hűvös helyen. Kerülje a roller a szabadban történő tárolását. Óvja a rollert a magas 
hőmérséklettől. Ne tegye ki hosszú ideig közvetlen napfénynek. Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó.

A roller csapágyai kopóalkatrészek. A csapágyak élettartamának meghosszabbítása érdekében rendszeresen karban kell őket tartani. 
Az elhasználódott elemek nem esnek a garancia hatálya alá. Ha kopottak, akkor újra kell őket cserélni.

Álljon egyik lábával a roller taposó lemezére (platform), a másik lábával rugaszkodjon el, kormányozzon. A kanyarodás 
hatékonyabbá tétele érdekében hajlítsa testét a kanyar irányába. A roller lefékezéséhez fokozatosan nyomkodja a hátsó 
sárvédőt. Sokat gyakoroljon a szabadban. Ismerje meg jól a rollert és a különböző sebességű fékerőt, mielőtt más személyek 
vagy akadályok közé menne.

A városi roller összecsukásához húzza meg a roller elején található kioldókart, majd hajtsa össze a rollert. A kibontásához 
fordított sorrendben járjon el. Indulás előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a kar megfelelő helyzetben van, és rögzítve van-e.
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Model CITY METRO

A roller típusa városi

Maximális terhelés 100 kg

A ház anyaga alumínium

A kormány anyaga alumínium

A villa anyaga Vas

Aszorítókapocs anyaga acél

Fék acél

Kerekek 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Csapágyak ABEC-9 Carbon

Nettó tömeg 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

MŰSZAKI ADATOK
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RO  \  MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

AVERTISMENTE

IMPORTANT! ÎNAINTE DE A ÎNCEPE MONTAREA PRODUSULUI CITIŢI CU ATENŢIE ACEST MANUAL ŞI URMAŢI REGULILE 
INDICATE. MANUALUL TREBUIE PĂSTRAT PENTRU A FI FOLOSIT ÎN VIITOR.

PRODUSUL ÎNDEPLINEŞTE STANDARDUL EN 14619

•	  Înainte de a folosi trotineta citiţi manualul cu atenţie şi păstraţi-l pentru o consultare ulterioară.
•	  Respectaţi întotdeauna prevederile şi reglementările locale privind regulile de circulaţie şi siguranţă în timpul utilizării trotinetei.
•	  Nu utilizaţi trotineta pe străzi sau în zone cu trafic.
•	 Sarcina maximă a trotinetei este:100 kg.
•	 Nerespectarea indicaţiilor din acest manual, pierderea controlului asupra trotinetei, încălcarea regulilor şi căderi pot duce la 

vătămări corporale.
•	  Înainte de a utiliza trotineta, asiguraţi-vă că, coloana de direcţie este bine fixată, şuruburile sunt strânse, roţile sunt corect 

protejate şi nu prezintă semne de uzură . Produsul trebuie montat şi verificat de către o persoană adultă înainte de folosire, în 
conformitate cu manualul ataşat.

•	 Montarea incorectă prezintă pericol pentru utilizator sau poate duce la deteriorarea produsului.
•	  Nu se recomandă utilizarea trotinetei, dacă este deteriorată, asamblată incorect sau lipsesc elemente. Toate elementele uzate 

sau deteriorate trebuie imediat să fie schimbe.
•	  În timpul mersului cu trotinetă, utilizatorul trebuie să poarte protecţii speciale: cască, protecţii pentru mâini, coate şi genunchi 

precum şi încălţăminte cu talpă antiderapantă.
•	  În timpul mersului cu trotineta trebuie să purtaţi încălţămintea corespunzătoare.
•	  În timpul utilizării păstraţi distanţă faţă de alte persoane, animale sau obiecte.
•	  Trotineta poate fi utilizată numai de câte unul singur utilizator.
•	 Pentru a merge cu trotineta, utilizatorul va sta pe platformă împingându-se cu celălalt picior de la sol şi conducând vehiculul cu 

ajutorul ghidonului.
•	  Utilizând trotineta în niciun caz nu vă ţineţi de vehicule în mişcare, de ex. maşină, bicicletă, autobuz, camion etc. 
•	  Folosirea trotinetei pe stradă poate duce la accident şi, prin urmare, la invaliditate sau deces.
•	  Utilizarea trotinetei la amurg, noaptea sau cu vizibilitate redusă este foarte periculoasă şi creşte riscul de accidente şi leziuni.
•	 Trotineta nu trebuie să fie utilizată în condiţii meteorologice nefavorabile (ploaie, zăpadă, vânt puternic) .
•	 Trotineta nu trebuie să fie utilizată pe suprafeţe umede şi denivelate.
•	 Trotineta nu trebuie să fie utilizată pe suprafeţe umede, uleioase, nisipoase, murdare, îngheţate, aspre sau denivelate.

ÎNAINTE DE A FOLOSI TROTINETA PUNEŢI CASCA DE PROTECŢIE! SE RECOMANDĂ FOLOSIREA PROTECŢIILOR 
PENTRU GENUNCHI ŞI COATE.

100 kgMAX
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AVERTISMENTE

•	 Pentru a merge cu trotineta alegeţi suprafeţe netede, curate, uscate şi dacă este posibil departe de alţi utilizatori ai drumului. 
•	 Nu mergeţi cu trotineta în apropierea scărilor sau rezervoarelor de apă.
•	 Înainte de prima utilizare a trotinetei, utilizatorul trebuie să exerseze conducerea vehiculului. Stilul mersului cu trotineta trebuie 

să fie adaptat la abilităţile individuale ale fiecărui utilizator.
•	 Pentru frânare, trebuie apăsată frâna cu piciorul cu care ne împingem pe sol.
•	 Nu mergeţi niciodată pe pante abrupte. Frâna nu este destinată pentru oprirea vehiculul care merge pe pantă în jos cu o mare 

viteză.
•	 Frâna în timpul utilizării continue se încălzeşte şi poate cauza arsuri ale pieli atunci când este atinsă.
•	 Nu transportaţi obiecte pe trotinetă.
•	 Întreţinerea regulată a trotinetei este necesară pentru a-i prelungi durata de viaţă, şi în acelaşi timp, pentru a îmbunătăţi 

siguranţa şi calitatea mersului.
•	 Roţile nu pot fi spălate cu apă curentă. Verificaţi în mod regulat starea frânelor. 
•	 În caz de necesitate schimbaţi roţile.
•	 Orice modificare a construcţiei trotinetei, altele decât cele recomandate de producător, este interzisă.
•	 Scuterul nu a fost conceput în scopuri acrobatice.
•	 Suportul pentru băuturi (accesoriu opțional) se potrivește pentru sticle de până la 1 litru.  Nu depășiți greutatea pe 

suport atunci când utilizați sticle mai mari.

PREGĂTIREA TROTINETEI

Scoateţi toate elementele din ambalaj. Îndepărtaţi toate elemente din spumă/polistiren care protejează produsul în timpul 
transportului. Verificaţi dacă în set sunt toate piesele.
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DEPOZITARE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE

CUM SE MERGE

TRANSPORT DE SCUTERE

În caz că, trotineta este murdară, curăţaţi-o cu o cârpă umedă (înainte de a folosi cârpa, puteţi mai întâi elimina murdăria cu ajutorul 
unei perii aspre). Atenţie: Este interzisă folosirea unor agenţi puternici de curăţare precum, alcoolul, gazul, petrolul sau al altor solvenţi 
corozivi sau volatili. Aceasta poate duce la deteriorarea suprafeţei trotinetei.

Când trotineta nu este folosită trebuie să fie depozitată într-un loc uscat şi răcoros. Nu se recomandă păstrarea trotinetei în aer liber. 
Trotinetă trebuie protejată împotriva temperaturilor ridicate. Nu expuneţi trotinetă la acţionarea razelor solare directe pentru o perioadă 
mai lungă. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.

Puneţi un picior pe platforma trotinetei, cu celălalt picior împingeţi, conduceţi. Pentru viraje mai eficiente, înclinaţi-vă 
corpul spre centrul curbei. Pentru a frâna apăsaţi treptat aripa spate. Exersaţi mult în spaţiu deschis. Trebuie să cunoaşteţi 
trotinetă şi puterea ei de frânare la mai multe viteze înainte să începeţi să mergeţi printre alte persoane sau obstacole.

Pentru a plia scuterul de oraș, trageți de pârghia de eliberare situată în partea din față a scuterului, apoi pliați scuterul.  
Pentru a-l desfășura, procedați în ordine inversă.  Înainte de a porni, asigurați-vă că maneta este în poziția corectă și este 
blocată.
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Model CITY METRO

Tip scuter urban

Capacitate maximă 100 kg

Material corp aluminiu

Material ghidon aluminiu

Material furcă fier

Material clemă oţel

Rem de oțel

Wielen 200 x 30 mm, 88A PU

Lagers ABEC-9 Carbon

Greutate netă 4,15 kg 5,35 kg

DATE TEHNICE
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